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2. 

EXPLANATORY NOTES 

This publioation provides, in Seotion I, statistios of total oversea 
arrivals and departures and, in Seotion II, statistios of oversea. arrivals and 
departures in the short-term movement, during the Jllne quarter, 1966. Seotion III, 
whioh refers to the six months ended June 1966, oontains statistios of oertain 
demographio oharaoteristios of total movement. 

2. More detailed statistios of permanent and long-term movement have appeared 
in Part 1 of this publioation, entitled nOversea Arrivals and Departures, June 
Quarter 1966. Part 1. - Permanent and Long-termMOvenent" and issued on 10 Ootober 
1966. Preliminary monthly figures of oversea arrivals and departures, olassified into 
permanent, long-term and short-term movements, are also issued, the latest being in 
fespeot of ~~tember 1966 (see "Oversea. .).rrivals and Depa.rtures - September 1966 
tPreliminaryJ issued on 4 November 1966). 
3. The statistics of oversea arrivals and departures exolude passengers 
passing through Australia on board the same ship or on the same flight (variously 
oalled direct transit passengers or "through" passengers), passengers on a short 
pleasure cruise in the South West Paoifio oommenoing and finishing in Australia. on 
a ship not engaged in a regular voyage, and all air orew and ships' orew. 

4. The olassification into permanent, long-term and short-term is based 
on the purpose of travel stated by the traveller on arrival in or departure from 
Australia. THESE STATEmlNTS REPRESENT THE, TBAVELLER' S mTENTION AT THE TIME. 
MANY TRAVELLERS SUBSEQUENTLY CHANGE THEliR INTENTIONS AND THIS MUST BE BORNE m 
MmD IN INTERPREl'ING THE STATISTICS. 

5. Permanent movement oonsists of persons arriving with the stated intention 
of settling permanently in Australia, and Australian residents departing with the 
stated intention of residing permanently abroad. Settlers are persons who, on arrival 
in Australia, indioated that they oame intending to settle. Former Settlers are 
persons who, on departure from Australia, stated that they had oome to Australia 
intending to settle, had stayed for a period of twelve months or more, and were 
now departing permanently. 

6. LOng-term movement. oonsists of the arrival of visitors and the 
departure of residents with the stated intention of staying (in Australia or in a 
oountry abroad, respeotively) for twelve months or more and the departure of visitors 
and the return of Australian residents who have stayed (in Australia or in a oountry 
abroad, respeotively) for twelve months or more. 

1. Short-term movement oonsists of all other movements, inoluding the 
movement of Australian troops irrespeotive of period of stay. 

8. Visitors arriving and residents depart·ing in the long-term and short-term 
movements are further olassified aooording to their stated purpose of journey, the 
oa.tegories beinga- for visitors, "In transit", ":Business", tlHoliday", "Education" 
and. "Other purposes"; and for residents, "Businessn, "Holiday", "Eduoation" and 
"Other purposes". tlIn transit" visitors inolude those who show "In transit" as 
their stated purpose of journey to Australia provided that their intended length 
ot s~ in Australia does not exoeed one month. 
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TABLE 3 .. - OVERSEA ARRIVALS AND DEPARTURES : COUNTRY OF EMBARKATION (ARRIVALS} 

OR DISEMBARKATION (DEPARTURES} (a}. BY MODE OF TRANSPORT, AUSTRAI.IA 

JUNE QUARTER 1966 
(Persons) 

Country of embarkation ARRIVALS DEPARTURES 
(arrivals) or disembarkation 

(departures) (a) Sea Air Total Sea Air Total 

Africa -
Commonwealth countries · . 129 203 332 5 197 202 
South Africa · . 230 535 765 388 593 981 
United Arab Republic -

Egypt • • 718 117 835 149 89 238 
Other •• 2 1 3 4 o. 4 

America -
Canada • • 740 134 874 1,011 380 1,391 
Other Commonwealth countries •• 28 52 80 13 49 62 
U.S. America -

excl. Hawaii • • 836 3,183 4,019 1,587 3,725 5,312 
Hawaii o. 44 3,619 3,663 124 4,847 4,971 

Other • • 50 270 320 171 393 564 

Asia -
Ceylon • • 138 67 205 56 42 98 
Hong Kong • • 422 5,294 5,716 536 5,412 5,948 
India • • 198 689 887 301 417 778 
Malaysia • • 618 1,065 1,683 50 885 935 
Singapore • • 449 5,730 6,179 1,287 6,876 8,163 
Other Commonwealth countries o. 371 113 484 27 148 175 
Indonesia · . .. 1 1 1 175 176 
Japan •• 2,312 791 3,103 1,451 574 2,025 
Philippines • • 17 1,515 1,532 43 1,976 2,019 
Thailand •• 1 999 1,000 0 9 1,178 1,187 
Other •• 370 1,458 1,828 709 3,628 4,337 

Europe -
United Kingdom & Ireland · .. 16,674 10,362 27,036 12,863 3,437 16,300 
Malta • • 188 289 411 293 • • 293 
Other Commonwealth countries • • 14 •• 74 26 o. 26 
France • • 112 133 245 294 144 438 
Germany •• 1,321 ,517 1,904 .439 .603 1,042 
Greece •• 4,539 469 5,008 1,972 868 2,840 
Italy · " 1,852 2,258 10,110 8,024 2,515 10,539 
Netherlands • • 962 492 1,454 1,291 721 2,024 
Spain · . 1 108 109 62 . . 62 
Other • • 18 611 689 216 328 544 

Oceania -
Fiji • • 90 2,193 2,283 162 2,527 2,689 
New Zealand • • 3,269 31,223 34,492 3,920 28,386 32;306 
Norfolk Island •• 2 844 846 9 792 801 
Papua and New Guinea • • 391 7,660 8,051 135 9,700 10,435 
Other Commonwealth countries •• 244 81 331 234 10 304 
New Caledonia • • 155 1,244 1,399 142 1,~18 1,320 
Other •• 69 261 330 83 690 113 

TOTAL • • 43,640 84,107 128,347 38,693 83,609 122,302 . 
(a) "Country of embarkation" refers to the country in which the passenger embarked on 
the particular ship or aircraft which brought him to Australia. "Country of 
disembarkation" refers to the intended country of disembarkation from the particular 
ship or aircraft which takes the passenger from Australia. 
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1· 
SECTION II. - SHORT-TERM MOVEMENT 

TABLE 5. - OVERSEA ARRIVALS AND DEPARTURES : SHORT-TERM MOVEMENT - VISITORS ARRIVING 
AND RESIDENTS DEPARTING BY STATED PURPOSE OF JOURNEY AND MODE OF TRANSPORT AUSTRALIA , 

" 

(Persons) 
Stated purpose of Visitors arriving Residents departing 
journey and period By sea By air Total By sea BY_air Total 

Business -
Year 1963 543 21,281 21,830 1,453 22,248 23,101 

1964 495 25,965 26,460 1,405 26,253 21,658 
1965 151 31,419 32,170 1,929 30,354 32,283 

Quarter ended June 1965 183 1,403 1,586 131 8,511 9,302 
Sept. 1965 133 1,261 1,400 300 '1,821 8,121 
Dec. 1965 208 8,494 8,102 396 6,822 1,218 
March 1966 119 8,866 9,045 565 1,911 8,416 
June 1966 151 7,950 8,101 613 9,308 9,981 

Holid~ -
Year 1963 11,169 49,406 61,115 36,512 39,663 16,115 

1964 11,100 60,506 12,206 39,620 51,401 91,021 
1965 13,405 15,686 89,091 45,806 659 200 111,006 

Quarter ended June 1965 2,625 16,229 18,854 14,123 15,505 30,228 
Sept. 1965 2,383 16,288 18,611 9,632 12,864 22,496 
Dec. 1965 4,860 26,212 31,012 9,346 21,614 31,020 
March 1966 3,860 19,821 23,681 13,003 15,949 28,952 
June 1966 2,865 18,265 21,130 16,061 18,323 34,384 

Education -
Year 1963 243 5,999 6,242 _ 487 1,221 1,108 

1964 261 6,451 6,118 419 1,688 2,161 
1965 268 6,164 7,032 486 1,819 2,365 

Quarter ended June 1965 33 960 993 88 414 562 
Sept. 1965 46 1,415 1,461 73 536 609 
Dec. 1965 36 531 573 174 475 649 
March 1966 157 4,268 4,425 117 613 790 
June 1966 31 1,152 1,183 98 598 696 

Other and not stated -
Year 1963 1,115 7,601 8p 782 2,601 8,242 10,843 

1964 1,563 9,348 10,911 2,281 10,121 12,402 
1965 1,498 9,466 10,964 2,911 13,121 16,038 

Quarter ended June 1965 310 2,141 2,451 589 3,541 4,136 
Sept. 1965 261 2,525 2,192 520 3,218 3,138 
Dec. 1965 385 2,610 3,055 1,322 3,131 5,053 
March 1966 244 2,439 2,683 630 2,186 3,416 
June 1966 221 2,224 2,451 1,405 6,801 8,206 

Total (excludi!!:B: visitors arrivi!}g 
in transit~ 

Year 1963 13,130 84,299 98,029 41,053 71,314 112,421 
1964 14,019 102,216 116,295 43,185 89,463 133,248 
1965 15,922 123,335 139,251 51,138 110,554 161,692 

Quarter ended June 1965 3,151 26,133 29,884 16,131 28,091 44,228 
Sept. 1965 2,829 21,495 30,324 10,525 24,445 34,910 
Dec. 1965 5,489 31,913 43,402 11,238 32,102 43,940 
March 1966 4,440 35,400 39,840 14,315 21,259 41,634 
June 1966 3,214 29,591 32,865 18,231 35,030 53,261 

Visi tors arriving in transit (a) -
Year 1963 ·4,336 23,012 21,348 · . · . · . 

1964 4,891 26,686 31,583 · . · . · . 
1965 4,369 29,102 34,011 · . · . · . 

Quarter ended June 1965 904 6,903 1,801 · . · . • • 
Sept. 1965 884 1,145 8,029 · . · . · . 
Dec. 1965 1,634 8,049 9,683 · . · . · . 
March 1966 108 1,481 8,195 · . · . · . 
June 1966 842 6,680 1,522 · . · . · . 

Total short-term movement -
Year 1963 18,066 101,311 125,311 41,053 11,314 112,421 

1964 18,916 128,962 141,878 43,185 89,463 133,248 
1965 20,291 153,031 173,328 51,138 110,554 161,692 

Quarter ended June 1965 4,055 33,636 31,691 16,131 28,091 44,228 
Sept. 1965 3,713 34,640 38,353 10,525 24,445 34,910 
Dec. 1965 7,123 45,962 53,085 11,238 32,702 43,940 
March 1966 5,148 42,887 48,035 14,375 27,259 41,634 
June 1966 4,116 36,271 40,387 18,231 35,030 53,267 

(a) Exoludes "through" pasFlengers who do not change ship or aircraft. 
detailed definition, see Explanatory Notes, page 2. 

For a more 
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15. 

TABLE 13. - OVERSEA ARRIVALS : SHORT-TERM MOVEMENT - VISITORS ARRIYING IN 

TRANSIT t BY INTENDED LENGTH OF STAY AND MODE OF TRANSPORT, AUSTRALIA 

JUNE QUARTERS 1965 AND 1966 
(Persons) 

--
Int~d~d length of stay June Quarter 1965 June Quarter 1966 --By sea By air Total By sea By air Total 

Under 1 day 11 815 826 2 641 643 
1 day 134 2,065 2,199 97 2,078 2,175 
2 days 101 908 1,009 151 874 1,025 
3 " 108 457 565 157 430 587 
4 " 61 271 332 43 267 310 
5 " 52 170 222 20 162 

I 
182 

6 " 15 106 121 29 116 145 

Under 1 week 482 4,792 5,274 499 4,568 5,06'7 
1 week and under 2 weeks 216 432 648 110 368 478 
2 weeks and under 3 weeks 56 152 208 77 128 205 
3 weeks and under 1 month 22 44 66 15 34 49 
1 month 50 . 58 108 54 55 109 
Indefinite, not stated, etc. 78 1,425 1,5e3 87 1,527 1,614 

TOTAL "IN TRANSIT" 904 6,903 7,807 842 6,680 7,522 

~. - For details' of "In transit" travellers classified by country of residence, 
see Table 8. For definition of uIn transit", see Explanatory Notes, page 2. 

TABLE 14. - OVERSEA ARRIVALS AND DEPARTURES: SHORT-TERM MOVEMENT-AUSTRALIAN RESIDENTS 

RETURNING AND OVERSEA VISITORS DEPARTING, BY ACTUAL LENGTH OF STAY AND MODE OF 

TRANSPORT, ESTRALIA, JUNE QUARTERS 1965 AND 1966 
(Persons) 

Residents returning Oversea visitors depart~lg 
iIncludinK "In transi til 

Actual Length of Stay June Quarter June Quarter June Quart:er June Quarter 
l' 65 1 c 66 1( 6~ 1( 66 

By sea By. air BLsea BX air By sea By air 'By sea By air 

Under 1 week 15 2,044 113 2,196 1,220 8,929 1,211 9,205 
1 week and under 2 weeks 74 3,013 261 3,390 647 5,729 379 6,917 
2 weeks " " 3 " 657 3,432 657 4,333 273 5,579 348 5,843 
3 " " " 1 month 154 2,828 169 3,215 222 3,323 252 3,521 
1 month " " 2 months 1,890 4,249 2,271 4,530 701 4,070 682 4,110 
2 months" " 3 " 1,200 2,245 575 2,429 554 2,047 608 2,096 
3 " " " 4 " 437 1,342 606 1,508 618 1,852 665 1,958 
4 " " " 6 " 948 1,020 1,550 1,177 814 1,280 850 1,381 

• 6 " " " 12 " 1,611 1,210 2,002 1',43& 1,226 1,345 1,330 1,660 
Not Stated, etc. 1,091 3,897 1,243 5,547 512 2,054 548 2,763 

TOTAL 8,077 25,280 9,447 29,761 6,787 36,208 6,873 39,454 



SECTION III. - DEMOGRAPHIC CHARACTERISTICS OF TOTAL MOVEMENT 

TABLE 15. - OVERSEA ARRIVALS AND DEPARTURES: COUNTRY OF BIRTH, AUSTRALIA 

SIX MONTHS ENDED JUNE 1966 

(Persons) 

Country of birth Arrivals Departures 

Afrioa -
Commonwealth oountries · . 1,385 602 
South Africa • • 1,243 1,142 
United Arab Republio - Egypt 1,086 465 
Other · . 347 237 

America -
Canada · . 2,625 2,621 
Other Commonwealth countries 182 111 

United States of Amerioa · . 15,550 14,913 
Other • • 653 426 

Asia! -
Ceylon, India and Pakistan • • 2,859 1,900 
Hong Kong • • 957 566 
Malaysia and Singapore • • 4,127 2,320 
Other Commonwealth countries 623 319 
China • • 1,548 1,300 
Indonesia • • 722 633 
Japan · . 2,243 1,990 
Other • • 3,871 2,027 

Europe -
Malta • • 1,654 857 
Uni ted Kingdom and Ireland • • 72,038 42,152 
Other Commonwealth oountries 259 114 
Austria • • 1,284 i',189 
Franoe · . 1,596 1,533 
Germany • • 5,742 5,429 
Greeoe · . 8,586 2,955 
Hungary · . 963 1,173 
Italy · . 9,672 7,370 
Netherlands • • 4,370 4,966 
Poland · . 1,769 1,637 
Spain • • 919 637 
U.S.S.R. • • 959 1,225 
Yugoslavia • • 5,319 1,543 
Other · . 4,181 3,622 

Ooeania -
Australia • • 74,738 95,248 
New Zealand • • 32,227 31,720 
Papua and New Guinea • • 2,758 2,177 
Other Commonwealth countries 1,660 1,368 
New Caledonia • • 959 1,024 
Other • • 216 216 

At Sea and not stated • • 603 384 

TOTAL • • 272,493 240,111 

""""'-'-"-



TABLE 16. - OVERSEA ARRIVALS AND DEPARTURES : AGE, MARITAL STATUS AND SEX, AUST]!L~~ 

SIX MONTHS ENDED JUNE 1966 

Arrivals 
Age Never Divorced 

(years) married Married and Total 
widowed 

MALES 

o - 4 8,309 • • · . 8,309 
5 - 14 14,179 · . · . 14,179 

15 - 24 25,974 3,789 48 29,811 
25 - 34 12,988 19,817 411 33,216 
35 - 44 4,227 23,575 673 28,475 
45 - 54 1,859 17,139 756 19,754 
55 - 64 1,038 11,039 917 12,994 
65 - 74 408 4,874 968 6,250 
75 & over 98 796 515 1,409 

TCJIlAL 69,080 81,029 4,288 154,397 

FEMALES 

o - 4 7,815 · . · . 7,815 
5 - 14 12,753 • • · . 12,753 

15 - 24 19,004 6,911 89 26,004 
25 - 34 5,665 13,838 419 19,922 
35 - 44 2,028 12,407 681 15,116 
45 - 54 1,333 11,337 1,641 14,311 
55 - 64 1,243 8,439 3,407 13,089 
65 - 74 727 3,197 3,532 7,456 
75 & over 180 J49 1 ,101 1.630 

TOTAL 50,748 56,478 10,870 118,096 

PERSONS 

o - 4 16,124 · . · . 16,124 
5 - 14 26,932 · . · . 26,932 

15 - 24 44,978 10,700 137 55,815 
25 - 34 18,653 33,655 830 53,138 
35 - 44 6,255 35,982 1,354 43,591 
45 - 54 3,192 28,476 2,397 34,065 
55 - 64 2,281 19,478 4,324 26,083 
65 - 74 1,135 8,071 4,500 13,706 
75 & over 278 1,145 1,616 3.039 

TOTAL 119,828 137,507 15,158 272,493 

COMMONWEALTH BUREAU OF CENSUS AND STATISTICS 

CANBERRA, A.C.T. 2ND DECEMBER, 1966. 

Departures 

Never Divorced 

married Married and 
widowed 

5,561 • • · . 
7,589 • • • • 

18,833 3,178 36 
12,207 16,295 409 
4,541 21,830 696 
2,094 17 ,609 776 
1,175 12,628 969 

523 5,823 1,196 
125 962 640 

52,648 78,325 4,722 

. 5,302 · . · . 
7,223 · . · . 

15,992 4,800 76 
5,554 10,491 365 
2,055 11,041 681 
1,462 12,237 1,647 
1,395 10,053 3,677 

892 3,790 3,929 
177 421 11-156 

40,052 52,833 11,531 

10,863 · . · . 
14,812 • • · . 
34,825 7,978 112 
17,761 26,786 774 
6,596 32,871 1,377 
3,556 29,846 2,423 
2,570 22,681 4,646 
1,415 9,613 5,125 

302 1,383 1.796 

92,700 131,158 16,253 

K. M. ARCHER 
C01~ONi~LTH STATISTICIAN 

~ 

Total 

~-

5,561 
7,589 

22,047 
28,911 
27,067 
20~479 
14,772 
7~542 
1 t 727 

135,695 

5,302 
7,223 

20,868 
16,410 
13,777 
15,346 
15,125 
8,611 
1.754 

104,416 

10,863 
14,812 
42,915 
45,321 
40,844 
35,825 
29,897 
16,153 
3.481 

240,111 

~. - Inquiries concerning these statistics may be made in Canberra by telephoning 
49-6155 Extension 1 or, in each State capital, by telephoning the office of 
the Bureau of Census and Statistics. 




